The sociodemographic characteristics of the 417 study participants described in Table 1 indicated that most 
of them were aged 41–70 years (72.7%), male (60.2%), married (65.5%), read and write only (60.0%), farmer 
(64.5%), rural (70.5%), Muslim (65.5%), and Amhara ethnic (96.4%%). Among the 432 patients who agreed to 
participate in this study, four hundred seventeen (417) agreed. This number corresponds to a participation rate 
of 96.4%, with all participants responding to all the questions asked (Table 1).

Clinical and psychological attributes of the study participants
Table 2 below shows that the majority of the participants had a time of diagnosis < 1 year (40.8%), moderate